Perfin # RR# Rate
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B98
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B139
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B204
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B214
B233
B252
B252A
B262
B274.5
B274.5A
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B279.5
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C43
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Cc80
C117
C142
C151
C167
Cl74
C184
C232.5
C233
C235
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C246
c277
C279
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C291
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C299
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C395
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D147.5
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E98
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Pattern
AB/&A

ACL
AWP
BE/RY.
(B(H)]
BIG/4
BIG/4
BRD
BRP
B(S)
BTC
B&A
B&A
B&C
B&M
B&M
B&M
B&M
B&O
B&O
B&O
B&O
B&O
B&O
B&O
B&O
CBQ
CBIR
C(C(L)
CEl
CIGW
CHD
CIM
Cl&L
CLA
CNR
CNR
C(NW)
C(NW)
C(O)G(F)
CPR
CPR
CPR
CRI
CRRI/NJ
CRR/NJ
CRI&I
CSN/O&P
C&G
c&o
c&o
c&o
C&SIRY
C&WC
DL/&/W
DL/&/W
(D)/M/(&IR)
(D)/M/(&IR)
D&/IR
D&/IR
D&/RG
EJE
EP/SW

U.S. Railroad Perfin Checklist

Year
1902-18

1902-54
1902-60
1902-44
1914
1902-32
1926-32
1908-17
1908-26
1917-63
1908-14
1908-22
1922-30
1912-17
1912
1914
1912-48
1938-64
1902-14
1912-33
1917-26
1917-78
1926-44
1914-30
1917-22
1917
1902-63
1938-54
1902-08
1912-65
1908-65
1908-14
1926-75
1938-51
1908-38
1918-23
1926-54
1908-42
1938-54
1908-54
1938
1926-68
1926-58
1926-65
1908-26
1917-52
1917-33
1902-23
1926-54
1912-33
1926-46
1938-54
1908-17
1918-38
1902-38
1922-49
1938-72
1908-52
1918-26
1908-14
1908-52
1908-59
1908-26

Railroad Name
Atlanta, Birmingham & Atlantic Railroad

Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Company

Atlanta & West Point Railroad

Boston Elevated Railway

Birmingham Southern Railway

Big Four Lines (Railway)

Big Four Lines

Blue Ridge Dispatch

Buffalo, Rochester & Pittsburgh Railway
Bethlehem Steel Corporation

Bush Terminal Company

Boston & Albany Railroad

Boston & Albany Railroad

Barre & Chelsea Railroad

Boston & Maine Railroad

Boston & Maine Railroad

Boston & Maine Railroad

Boston & Maine Railroad

The Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Company

The Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Company

The Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Company

The Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Company

The Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Company

The Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Company

see note 1 below

see note 1 below

Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad Company
Cotton Belt Route

Chicago, Cincinnati & Louisville Railroad Company
Chicago & Eastern lllinois Railroad

Chicago Great Western Railway Company
Cincinnati, Hamilton & Dayton Railroad

Chicago & lllinois Midland Railway Company
Chicago, Indianapolis & Louisville Railway Company
Chicago, Lake Shore & Alton Railroad

Canadian National Railways

Canadian National Railways

Chicago & North Western Railway Company
Chicago & North Western Railway Company
Central of Georgia Railway Company

Canadian Pacific Railway Company

Canadian Pacific Railway Company

Canadian Pacific Railway Company

Chicago River & Indiana Railroad Company

The Central Railroad Company of New Jersey
The Central Railroad Company of New Jersey
Chicago River & Indiana Railroad Company
Colorado Southern, New Orleans & Pacific Railway
Columbus & Greenville Railway Company

The Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Company

The Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Company

The Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Company

The Colorado & Southern Railway Company
Charleston & Western Carolina Railway

The Delaware, Lackawanna & Western Railroad Company
The Delaware, Lackawanna & Western Railroad Company
Duluth Missabe & Iron Range Railway Company
Duluth Missabe & Iron Range Railway Company
Duluth & Iron Range Railroad

Duluth & Iron Range Railroad

Denver & Rio Grande Western Railroad Company
Elgin, Joliet & Eastern Railway Company

El Paso & Southwestern System
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City
Atlanta
New York
Jacksonville
Atlanta
Boston
Fairfield
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Boston
Rochester
Lackawanna
New York
Boston
Boston
Barre
Boston
Boston
Boston
Boston
Baltimore
Baltimore
Baltimore
Baltimore
Baltimore
Baltimore

Chicago
St. Louis
Chicago
Chicago
Chicago
Cincinnati
Springfield
Chicago
Chicago

Chicago
Chicago
Savannah

Chicago
Jersey City
Jersey City

Chicago

Houston
Columbus
Cleveland
Cleveland
Cleveland

Denver

Augusta

New York
New York
Duluth
Duluth
Duluth
Duluth
Cleveland

25 May 2014

State
GA
NY
FL
GA
MA
AL
OH
OH
MA
NY
NY
NY
MA
MA
VT
MA
MA
MA
MA
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD

IL
MO
IL
IL
IL
OH
IL
IL
IL

IL
IL
GA

IL
NJ
NJ

IL
X
MS
OH
OH
OH
(6{0)
GA
NY
NY
MN
MN
MN
MN
OH



Perfin # RR# Rate

E103
E105
F68
F95
F96
G91
G128
G129
G131
G132
G132A
G137
G157
G165
G180
G181
G184
G189
H36
120.5
121
122
139.5R
140
140.5
1122
K21
K23
K25
K56
L20
L82

L102
L142
L146
L156
L164
L186
L187
L187.5
L188
L188A
L188B
M48

[ Im90

M98
M148
M149
M150
M151
M152
M190
M211
M211A
M212
M250
M252

M268
M272.5
M273

55
56
57
59
60
61
62
63
64.5
64

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73

75

76

79
80
81
82
83
84
85

86
87
88
89
90
91
92

94

94.5
95

96

97

98

99
98.5

102
103

104
105
106

107
196.7
197
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Pattern
ERIE
ERIE

FEC/RY.
FL
FL
GH
GM/&N
GM/&O
G.N
GN
GN
GN/RY
GRR
GSI
GTR
GTR
GTR
GV
H/B&T
IC
IC
IC
I-/GN
IHB
IHB
I&/GN
KCS
KCT
KD
KR/&/LC
LA/SL
LE/&W

LI/RR
LSR
LS/&IMS
LV
L&A
L&/NE
L&N/RR
L&N/RR
L&N/RR
L&N/RR
L&N/RR
MC

MC/RR

ME
MKT
MKT
MKT

MK/&T

ML

MoP
MP/RR
MP/RR
MP/RR
MS/RY
M/STL

MV
(M/W]
(M/W]

U.S. Railroad Perfin Checklist

Year
1908-46
1922-48
1908-63
1938-75
1902-45
1902-55
1918-44
1938-68
1962-65
1908-22
1926-63
1902-08
1907-54

1918
1917-18
1908-47
1938-54
1902-24
1902-14
1954-69
1902-54
1926-64
1938-54
1917-33
1926-65
1908-40
1908-55
1912-17
1912-17
1908-12
1917-33
1908-20

1908-22
1912-22
1902-16
1902-17
1926-43
1917-40
1902-26
1902-14
1933-68
1926-33
1926-32
1926-40

1902-26

1908-12
1908-33
1908-14
1914-29
1917-32
1902-42
1926-52
1914-40
1926-54
1908-16
1926-45
1908-58

1908-54
1917-18
1914-18

Railroad Name

Erie Railroad Company

Erie Railroad Company

Florida East Coast Railway Company
Saint Louis San Francisco Railway
Saint Louis San Francisco Railway
Galveston, Houston & Henderson Railroad
Gulf, Mobile & Northern Railroad

Gulf, Mobile & Ohio Railroad

Great Northern Railway Company

Great Northern Railway Company

Great Northern Railway Company

Great Northern Railway Company
Georgia Railroad

Gulf & Ship Island Railroad Company
Grand Trunk Railway

Grand Trunk Western Railroad Company
Grand Trunk Western Railroad Company
Gila Valley Railroad

Hibernia Bank & Trust Company

lllinois Central Railroad

lllinois Central Railroad

lllinois Central Railroad

International Great Northern Railroad
Indiana Harbor Belt Railroad

Indiana Harbor Belt Railroad
International & Great Northern Railroad
Kansas City Southern Railway Company
Kansas City Terminal Railway

Kanawa Dispatch

Knoxville Railway & Light Company

Los Angeles - Salt Lake Railroad

Lake Erie & Western Railroad

Long Island Railroad Company
Louisiana Southern Railroad Company
Lake Shore & Michigan Southern Railroad
Lehigh Valley Railroad Company
Louisiana & Arkansas Railway Company
Lehigh & New England Railroad
Louisville & Nashville Railroad Company
Louisville & Nashville Railroad Company
Louisville & Nashville Railroad Company
Louisville & Nashville Railroad Company
Louisville & Nashville Railroad Company
Michigan Central Railroad Company

Michigan Central Railroad Company

Massachusetts Electric Company

Missouri, Kansas, & Texas Railway Company
Missouri, Kansas, & Texas Railway Company
Missouri, Kansas, & Texas Railway Company
Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railway Company of Texas
Morgan Steamship Lines

Missouri Pacific Railroad Company (Texas Lines)
Missouri Pacific Railroad Company

Missouri Pacific Railroad Company

The Missouri Pacific Railroad Company

Market Street Railway Company

The Minneapolis & Saint Louis Railway Company

Midland Valley Railroad Company

Western Maryland Railroad Company
Western Maryland Railroad Company
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City
Cleveland
Cleveland

St. Augustine
St. Louis
St. Louis
Houston

Mobile
Mobile
Saint Paul
Saint Paul
Saint Paul
Saint Paul
Atlanta
Gulfport
Detroit
Detroit
Detroit

New Orleans
Chicago
Chicago
Chicago
Houston
New York
New York
Houston

Kansas City

Kansas City

Cincinnati
Knoxville

Los Angeles
New York

Indianapolis
New York

New Orleans
New York
New York

Kansas City

Jersey City
Louisville
Louisville
Louisville
Louisville
Louisville
New York
Chicago
New York
Chicago

Boston
Parsons
Parsons
Parsons

Dallas

New Orleans
St. Louis
St. Louis
St. Louis
St. Louis

San Francisco
New York
Minneapolis
Muskogee
Baltimore
Baltimore

25 May 2014

State

OH
OH
FL
MO
MO
X
AL
AL
MN
MN
MN
MN
GA
MS
Mi
Ml
Mi

LA
IL
IL
IL

X

NY

NY

X

MO
MO

OH

TN

CA

NY
IN

NY

LA

NY

NY

MO

NJ

KY

KY

KY

KY

KY

NY
IL

NY
IL

MA

KS

KS

KS

X

LA

MO
MO
MO
MO
CA
NY
MN
OK
MD
MD



Perfin #
M274
M303
N20
N73
N129
N129A
N130
N176
N176A
N182
N182A
N183
N184
N189
N194
N195
N211
N212
N213
067
068
068B
069
070

089
093
094
P43
P69
P70
P79
P119
P124
P132
P132A
P190
P195
P195A
P196
P197
P198
P199
P200
P201
P202
P202A
P223
Q7
Q9
Q10
R14
R47
R75
R75.5
R83
R116
R138
S28
S29
S87
S100
S120
S121

RR# Rate Pattern
198 C  [M/W]
111 E M&O
112 C+ NA/RY
113 B NER
114 D+ NP
F NP
116 E NP
117 D NWP
A NWP
118 F NYC
E NYC
119 D NYC
120 E NYC
121 D+ NYDI/CO
122 D  NY/NH
123 B+  NY/NH
124 F  N&W
125 F  N&W
126 F  N&W
127 B ORY
128 D  ORY.
1283 E  OIRY.
129 C  OR/&N
130 E osL
1265 C  [O(W)]
133 D OW/RN
134 C+ OWI/RN
135 E  PC/CO
136 B PE
137 E PE
138 B PE&ERY
139 E PL
140 E  P(LE)
141 E PM
1415 E PM
147 A PR
142 C  PRILP
A PRILP
143 F PRR
144 E PRR
145 E PRR
146 E PRRI/CO
E  PRR/CoO
148 C+ PRIRLP
149 C PS
1495 E PS
150 D PSF
151 B+ QIO&KI/C
151.7 D+  Q&C
152 D Q&cC
35 A RAR
154 F  Rdg/Co.
155 D RI
F RI
1565 B RI/CO
1505 B  RP(R)
158 E RUT/LAND
159 E SAL
160 E SAL
161 B  SCRI/Co
162 C SDA
163 F SFE
164 F SFE

U.S. Railroad Perfin Checklist

Year
1912-14
1908-38
1917-33
1917-25
1908-17
1908-65
1902-54
1922-54

1923
1912-58
1902-65
1917-33
1912-40
1918-42
1908-16
1908-14
1908-33
1923-40
1926-58
1922-26
1902-17
1926-56
1902-08
1902-32

1917-38
1902-17
1926-36
1917-42
1908-23
1923-54
1908-12
1914-22
1917-70
1908-23
1926-54
1908-12
1908-18
1908
1922-46
1931-58
1918-40
1902-17
1912-22
1922-33
1914-22
1921-63
1912-64
1917
1908-14
1908-16
1914-17
1926-63
1902-24
1926-63
1914-17
1908-12
1902-52
1938-54
1902-42
1902-12
1922-26
1938-63
1922-68

Railroad Name

Western Maryland Railroad Company

Mobile & Ohio Rail Road Company

Northern Alabama Railroad

Northern Electric Railway

Northern Pacific Railway Company

Northern Pacific Railway Company

Northern Pacific Railway Company

Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company
Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company

New York Central System

New York Central System

New York Central System

New York Central System

New York Dock Railway

The New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co.
The New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co.
Norfolk & Western Railway Company

Norfolk & Western Railway Company

Norfolk & Western Railway Company

Osage Railroad Company

Chicago, St.Paul, Minneapolis & Omaha Railway
Chicago, St.Paul, Minneapolis & Omaha Railway
Oregon Railroad & Navigation Company

Oregon Short Line Railroad Company

New York, Ontario & Western Railroad
Oregon-Washington Railroad & Navigation Co
Oregon-Washington Railroad & Navigation Co

Pacific Coast Coal Company

Pacific Electric Railway

Pacific Electric Railway Company

Portland, Eugene & Eastern Railway

Pennsylvania Lines-West

The Pittsburgh & Lake Erie Railroad Company

Pere Marquette Railway Company

Pere Marquette Railway Company

Pullman Railroad

Portland Railway Light and Power Company

Portland Railway Light and Power Company

The Pennsylvania Railroad Company

The Pennsylvania Railroad Company

The Pennsylvania Railroad Company

The Pennsylvania Railroad Company

The Pennsylvania Railroad Company

Puerto Rico Light & Power Company

Puget Sound Division, Chicago, Saint Paul & Pacific Railroad
Puget Sound Division, Chicago, Saint Paul & Pacific Railroad
Panhandle and Santa Fe Railway Company

Quincy, Omaha & Kansas City Railroad

Queen & Crescent Route

Queen & Crescent Route

Alaska Railroad

Reading Company (Railroad)

The Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Railway Company
The Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Railway Company
Rhode Island Company

Panama Railroad

Rutland Railway Company

Seaboard Airline Railway

Seaboard Airline Railway

Sylvania Central Railroad Company

San Diego & Arizona Eastern Railway Company

Gulf, Colorado & Santa Fe Railway Company

The Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co
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City
Baltimore
Mobile
Washington
San Francisco
St.Paul
St.Paul
St.Paul
San Francisco
San Francisco
New York
New York
New York
New York
Brooklyn
New Haven
New Haven
Roanoke
Roanoke
Roanoke
Webb City
Chicago
Chicago
Portland
Omaha
Salt Lake City
New York
Portland
Portland
Seattle
Los Angeles
Los Angeles
Portland
Pittsburgh
Pittsburgh
Detroit
Detroit

Portland
Portland
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Fajardo
Chicago
Chicago

Kansas City
New Orleans
New Orleans

Philadelphia
Chicago
Chicago

Providence
New York
Rutland
Richmond
Richmond
Sylvania
San Francisco
Galveston
Topeka

25 May 2014

State

MD
AL
DC
CA
MN
MN
MN
CA
CA
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
CT
CT
VA
VA
VA
OK
IL
IL
OR
NE
uT
NY
OR
OR
WA
CA
CA
OR
PA
PA
Ml
Ml

OR
OR
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PR
IL
IL

MO
LA
LA

PA
IL
IL
RI

NY

VT

VA

VA

GA

CA

X

KS



U.S. Railroad Perfin Checklist
Perfin # RR# Rate Pattern Year Railroad Name

S122 165 E SFE 1926-58 The Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co
S123 166 D+ SFE 1912-17 The Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co
S170 167 E [SL] 1902-56 Minneapolis, St Paul & Sault Sainte Marie Railroad Co.
S170A 1675 E [SL] 1926-56 Minneapolis, St Paul & Sault Sainte Marie Railroad Co.
S203 168 D+ SO/bar/RY. 1902-15 Southern Railway System

S204 169 F SO/bar/RY. 1917-54 Southern Railway System

S204A B SO/bar/RY. 1917-22 Southern Railway System

S204B A SO/bar/RY. 1917-19 Southern Railway System

S204.3 A SO/bar/RY. 1914-17 Southern Railway System

S213B 170 D+ SP 1917-26 Southern Pacific Company

S214 171 D+ SP 1914-23 Southern Pacific Lines

S215 172 F SP 1902-23 Southern Pacific Company

S215A D+ SP 1926-32 Southern Pacific Company

S216 173 F SP 1922-63 Southern Pacific Lines

S232 174 F SPS 1921-65 Spokane, Portland & Seattle Railway Co
S284 175 E  STL/SW 1912-50 St. Louis Southwestern Railway Lines

S285 176 E STL/SW  1914-52 St. Louis Southwestern Railway Lines

S287 177 F STP 1902-33 Chicago, Milwaukee & St.Paul Railway Co.
S2875 1775 F STP 1926-65 Chicago, Milwaukee & St.Paul Railway Co.
S290 C+ SUB 1908-14 East St.Louis and Suburban Ry Co.

S348 1735 B S&I/E 1912-17 Spokane & Inland Empire Railroad

T23 1777 E [TCI] 1938-63 Tennessee Coal, Iron & Railroad Company
T27 1778 C TC/&/IC  1908-26 Tennessee Coal & Iron Company

T80 178 C TRA/SL  1908-22 Terminal Railroad Association

T84 179 B TRL 1908-12 Toledo Railways & Light Company

T116 180 B+ TXM/XRY 1908-17 The Texas & Mexican Railway Company
T123 181 C+ T&O/C  1908-17 Toledo & Ohio Central Railway Company
T124 182 D T&P 1902-26 The Texas & Pacific Railway Company

T125 183 D T&P 1926-54 The Texas & Pacific Railway Company

u29 184 D UER/CO 1923-42 United Electric Railway Company

u59 185 F UP 1922-55 Union Pacific Railroad Company

U595R 186 F UP 1954-65 Union Pacific Railroad Company

ueo 187 E upP 1902-26 Union Pacific Railroad Company

U6l 188 D UP 1912-54 Union Pacific Railroad Company

u61.5 1885 F upP 1954-75 Union Pacific Railroad Company

V25 189 C VR 1918-23 "Vicksburg Route", Southern Railway

V26 190 D+ VRR 1902-17 Vandalia Railroad Company

V28 193 E V/IRY. 1902-54 The Virginian Railway Company

W7.9 126.7 E W 1902-55 American Steel & Wire Company

w12 195 F flag(W)  1902-54 Wabash Railroad Company

W120 196 E WI/LE 1908-42 The Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company
w153 E WP 1926-48 West Pennsylvania Power Company

W154 B WP 1912-72 The Western Pacific Railroad Company
W155 1965 E WP 1908-33 The Western Pacific Railroad Company
W171 199 B WP/&YR 1902-18 White Pass & Yukon Railway

w177 200 B WS 1912-17 Washington Southern Railway Company

Note 1 User has not been identified but is probably The Baltimore &
Ohio Railroad Company

Note 2 RR# is the index number used from the previous Railroad
catalog

Page 4 of 4

City
Topeka
Topeka

Minneapolis
Minneapolis
Washington
Washington
Washington
Washington
Washington
Los Angeles
New York
San Francisco
San Francisco
San Francisco
Portland
St. Louis
St. Louis
Chicago
Chicago
East St Louis

Birmingham
Fairfield
St. Louis

Toledo
Dallas
Toledo
Dallas
Dallas

Providence
Omaha
Omaha
Omaha
Omaha
Omaha

Pittsburgh
Norfolk
Cleveland
St. Louis
Cleveland
Connellsville
San Francisco
San Francisco
Skagway

25 May 2014

State

KS
KS
MN
MN
DC
DC
DC
DC
DC
CA
NY
CA
CA
CA
OR
MO
MO
IL
IL
IL

AL
AL
MO
OH
X
OH
X
X
RI
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE

PS
VA
OH
MO
OH
PA
CA
CA
AK



